

No. 05-331

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND  
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JONATHAN LEVY  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Argument .....	5
A. The court of appeals’ analysis of the California regulations at issue here does not warrant further review .....	6
B. The court of appeals’ decision is consistent with <i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	14
C. The court of appeals’ application of a presumption against preemption of state law raises no issue that independently warrants this court’s review .....	15
Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 95 P.3d 422 (Cal. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 922 (2005) .....	18
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 113 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996) .....	7
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	14, 15
<i>Forest Park II v. Hadley</i> , 336 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	6

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	16, 17
<i>UPS, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	18, 19
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-431 (filed Sept. 30, 2005) .....	18

Statutes and regulations:

Energy Policy and Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 94- 163, 89 Stat. 871 (42 U.S.C. 6201 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 6292(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 6293 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 6293(b)(3) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 6294 .....	2, 7, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. 6294(c)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 6294(c)(1)(A) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 6294(c)(1)(B) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 6294(c)(4) .....	2, 7
42 U.S.C. 6296 .....	7, 10
42 U.S.C. 6296(b)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 6296(b)(2) .....	2, 7
42 U.S.C. 6296(b)(4) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 6296(d) .....	7

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 6296(d)(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 6297 .....	3
42 U.S.C. 6297(a) .....	3, 4, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. 6297(a)(1) (1976) .....	11
42 U.S.C. 6297(a)(1) (1988) .....	11
42 U.S.C. 6297(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 6297(a)(1)(B) (1976) .....	11
42 U.S.C. 6297(a)(1)(B) .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 13
42 U.S.C. 6297(f) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 6297(f)(3)(A) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 6314-6315 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 6316 .....	3
42 U.S.C. 6321(a)(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 6321(a)(2) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 6322 .....	8
42 U.S.C. 6322(d)(8) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 6322(d)(8)(B) .....	8
National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-12, 101 Stat. 103 .....	1, 11, 14
16 C.F.R. Pt. 305 .....	4, 5
Section 305.8 .....	10
Section 305.11 .....	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 20:	
§ 1606 .....	6
§ 1606(a) .....	3, 4
§ 1607(b) .....	3, 5, 11, 12
§ 1607(c) .....	3, 5, 11, 12

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 1607(d)(1) .....	4
§ 1607(d)(2) .....	4, 5, 13, 14

Miscellaneous:

54 Fed. Reg. (1989):

p. 28,032 .....	9, 10
p. 28,033 .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 11, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 6, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	11, 14
